GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1661
(To be answered on the 29" July 2021)

SECOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AT JEWAR

1661. SHRI VELUSAMY P.

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oIPR faorer ok be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has finalized the land deal for second international airport at
Jewar in Uttar Pradesh; :

(b) if so, the details of the bidder and the expected date of completion as per their bidding;

(c) whether the main bidder has given sub-contract or any other authority to implement the
project and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether any Special Purpose Vehicle is being engaged to carry out the project and if so, the
details thereof; ‘ :
(e) the estimated cost and the number of passengers expected to utilise the new airport in its
completion; and :
(f) whether it will have any impact on the existing international airport in Delhi and if so, the
details thereof?

ANSWER
Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
O feidTotor FHORT 3 I 35T (GEN. DR) V. K. SINGH (RETD))

(a) : The State Government of Uttar Pradesh (GoUP) has informed that the task of acquisition
of 1334 hectare of land for Phase-I of the project has been completed and the possession of the
land has been obtained.

(b) to (¢): GoUP has awarded the project to M/s Zurich Airports International AG for
development of the airport. M/s Zurich Airport International AG has formed a Special Purpose
Vehicle (SPV) -Yamuna International Airport Private Limited (YIAPL), The Concession
Agreement has been signed on 7th October; 2020 between YIAPL and Noida International
Airport Limited (NIAL), a State Government Company. '

As per the master plan submitted by YIAPL, the forecast for initial year traffic is 4 Million
Passengers Per Annum (MPPA) for the airport against the initial capacity of 12 MPPA for
Phase 1. The approx. project cost of Rs. 8914 Crore for Phase-I is inclusive of land acquisition
cost with Probable Date of Completion (PDC) in 2023-24. However, timeline for completion of
the airport projects depend upon many factors such as land acquisition, availability of
mandatory clearances, financial closure, etc. 7

(D): The IGI Airport, Delhi is an operational airport. Government of India has granted 'in-
principle’ approval for setting up of a new greenfield international airport at Jewar, Noida as a
second airport to serve the need of Delhi National Capital Region. IGI Airport, Delhi will
continue to remain operational.
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